ITEM NO. 03 (A-35)
1. Name of Subject/Project:  Construction of Service Centre at Fire Brigade Lane, New Delhi. (Composite work)

2. Name of Department:   
Civil Engineering Department. Zone-II

3. Brief History of the subject/Project:

No of service centers of Civil Engineering department are working in  the semi permanent building, on road berms and on the vacant land available in NDMC area. It had been decided that these service centers should be shifted in to the  zonal service centre to be constructed  at Fire Brigade Lane. To accommodate these various Service Centre of NDMC in one building, a piece of land measuring 608.92 sq. mtr. was allotted by L&DO to NDMC for  the construction of service  centre. It was proposed that the said existing bunglow be demolished for construction of service centre. Earlier there was a proposal  to construct  three storied  building for which a preliminary  Estimate was prepared for amounting to Rs. 84,18,900/-  and approved by Council, vide Reso No. 28(A-25) dated 18.07.2007. The detailed estimate was prepared and the same was under scrutiny in planning but the amount of detailed estimate found increased more than the 10% of the administrative approval and the expenditure sanctioned of  Rs.84,18,900/-. Then R.P.E. was processed and was again under scrutiny of planning. Subsequently, the scheme was discussed by the Architect with the Chairman, NDMC on the month of July, 2009 and decided to construct stilt parking with 7 storied building achieving permissible FAR. 

Subsequently the Architect Department had again issued the modified drawings, consisting of stilt parking with seven storied building to utilize the permissible FAR. On the basis of modified drawing, the revised Preliminary Estimate Rs. 6,25,32,800/- was concurred by the Council vide Reso. No. 26(A-94) dated 30.9.2009 along with written off amount of Rs, 2,14,617/- on account of demolition of existing bunglow. (Annexure ‘A’ See pages 29-31). Thereafter the scheme was under approval of Delhi Fire Service. Some sort comings were intimated by DFS, for which the scheme was again revised with reducing height upto 14.14 metre. Accordingly scope of work reduced into the work of construction of basement G.F., Ist Floor, IInd Floor and IIIrd Floor building. Approval of CFO was received in the month of February, 2011. Thereafter the case was referred to DUAC and their approval was received in the month of March, 2012. The C.A. Department provided the detailed drawings in the month of July, 2012. Accordingly, Detailed Estimate was processed and got checked from Planning. During scrutiny, it was observed that the scope of work has been reduced and RPE with reduced scope of work was prepared in consultation with the Finance Department. Therefore, it was decided to process the Revised Preliminary Estimate. The revised preliminary estimate has been concurred by the finance for amounting to Rs. 5,15,77,000/-. 

4.   Detailed proposal of the Subject/Project:

The revised proposal comprises of basement with four storied building having office space at each floor, lift, two staircases including fire escape staircase etc. as per the drawings issued by the Architect department.  The Revised Preliminary Estimate has the following provisions:- 

Civil Works & Horticulture work       
 Rs. 3,42,11,500/-

Electrical Works                    

 Rs. 1,30,81,200/-

Fire Fighting work                 

 Rs.    29,12,600/-

Total




Rs. 5,02,05,300/-

Total Contingencies                          Rs.   13,71,700/-

Total                                      

 Rs. 5,15,77,000/-

5. Financial implication of proposed Subject/Project:

On the basis of Architectural drawings, the revised Preliminary Estimate has been prepared based on DSR-2012 with 8% cost index, market rate for non scheduled items including 3% contingencies for composite civil work + Horticulture work, Electrical work, and Fire fighting work etc. duly checked by planning  division and concurred by the Finance for amounting to Rs. 5,15,77,000/-

6. Implementation schedule with timelines for each stage including internal processing:

18 months after award of work.

7. Comments of the Finance Department at the Subject:

The Finance Department has advised that department have complete authenticated data & deails so that to avoid any delay in execution of work and cost enhancement etc. in view of position brought on record, the department may process the case for consideration and approval of Council clearly bringing on record (i) reasons for reduced scope of work alongwith details of earlier area and proposed area of building (ii) breakup of the estimated amount in terms of civil, electrical and Fire component (iii) certification that directions of DUAC, CFO and Chief Architect have been complied with, (iv) CE (C-II) may also sign the estimate at appropriate place marked for same. 

8. Comments of Department on the comments at the Finance Department:

The revised Preliminary estimate for amounting to Rs. 5,15,77,000/- concurred by the Finance is to be submitted with the followings:-

i. The scope of work was reduced from stilt + seven storeyed building having area 2130 square metre to basement with four storeyed building having area 1280 square meter in compliance of the observation of the DFS.

ii. The break-up of the estimated amount is as under:-

     
Civil Works & Horticulture work        Rs. 3,42,11,500/-

Electrical Works                    

 Rs. 1,30,81,200/-

Fire Fighting work                 

 Rs.    29,12,600/-

Total




 Rs. 5,02,05,300/-

Total Contingencies                           Rs.   13,71,700/-
Total                                      

 Rs. 5,15,77,000/-

iii.  Certified that the direction of DUAC, CFO & Chief 

     Architect have been complied with.

        iv.  CE(C-II) has signed  the estimate at appropriate place.

9. Final view of the Finance Department

Concurred vide Diary No.FA-2390 dated 14.12.2012.

10. Legal implication of the subject/project:

NIL 
11. Details of previous Council Resolution/Existing law of Parliament and Assembly on the Subject:

   i).    Reso. No  28( A-25) dated 18.07.2007 for PE amounting to Rs. 84,18,900/-

 (ii).    Reso. No. 26(A-94)  dated 30.09.2009 for PE amounting to Rs. 6,25,32,800/-


12. Comments of the Law Department on the Subject/Project:

No legal issue. 

13. Comments of the Department on the comments of the Law Department:

No comments in view of above. 

14. Final view of the Law Department.

No comments. 

15. Certification by the Department that all Central Vigilance Commission (CVC) guidelines have been followed, while processing the case:

Not Applicable.

16. Recommendation:

The case is placed before the Council  for according revised A/A & E/S amounting to Rs. 5,15,77,000/- for construction of Service Centre at Fire Brigade Lane. It is also recommended to accord permission to take further action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council. 

17. Draft Resolution 

          Resolved by the council that A/A&E/S is accorded to the revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs. 5,15,77,000/- for construction of Service Centre at Fire Brigade Lane, New Delhi.  Also resolved that permission has been accorded to take further action in anticipation of confirmation of the minutes of the Council. 

COUNCIL’S DECISION

Resolved by the Council to accord administrative approval and expenditure sanction to the revised preliminary estimate amounting to Rs.5,15,77,000/- for construction of Service Centre at Fire Brigade Lane, New Delhi.  
The Council further directed the department to examine the feasibility of having the building designed in a manner which may be extended in height in future, if required.  The feasibility may be submitted to Chairperson, NDMC, who was authorized by the Council to take further action.
The Council also directed all the Engineering Departments that necessary clearance from statutory organisations like Delhi Fire Service, DUAC etc. may be obtained, before seeking approval of the Council, to avoid such delays in future.
It was also resolved by the Council that further action may be taken by the Department in anticipation of confirmation of the Minutes by the Council.
